

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	CASE NO. 1:16-CR-63
v.)	
)	
TOKAI KOGYO CO., LTD., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION FOR
AN ORDER DIRECTING THE GOVERNMENT TO PROVIDE
AN ENRIGHT PROFFER ON OR BEFORE AUGUST 31, 2017**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. As an initial threshold, the government must demonstrate that there was a conspiracy and that both defendants Tokai Kogyo and Green Tokai were members of the conspiracy. 6

 B. The government must also demonstrate that the statements in question were made in furtherance of the conspiracy..... 8

 C. The case charged by the government illustrates precisely why an *Enright* proffer well in advance of trial is necessary. 9

III. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Blumenthal v. United States,
332 U.S. 539 (1947) 7

Bourjaily v. United States,
483 U.S. 171 (1987) 5

Dennis v. United States,
384 U.S. 855 (1966) 10

Kotteakos v. United States,
328 U.S. 750 (1946) 7, 9

United States v. Childs,
539 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 5, 9

United States v. Clark,
18 F.3d 1337 (6th Cir. 1994) 5, 7

United States v. Conrad,
507 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2007)5, 7-9

United States v. Cross,
928 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1991) 9

United States v. Damra,
621 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2014) 5

United States v. Darwich,
337 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2003) 8

United States v. Enright,
579 F.2d 980 (6th Cir. 1978) *passim*

United States v. Foster,
771 F.2d 7871 (9th Cir. 1983) 8

United States v. Franklin,
608 F.2d 241 (6th Cir. 1979) 7

United States v. Garcia,
13 F.3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1994) 9

United States v. Kelsor,
665 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2011) 8

United States v. Maliszewski,
161 F.3d 992 (6th Cir. 1998) 8

United States v. Payne,
437 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2006) 9

United States v. Vinson,
606 F.2d 149 (6th Cir. 1979) 4, 5, 9
